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GENERAL INFORMATION  
 
 
OWNER/ 
APPLICANT: Rob Cozzi    Ryan Richardson 
 1322 Willamette Falls Dr.  1334 Willamette Falls Dr. 
 West Linn OR 97068   West Linn OR 97068 

                                         
SITE LOCATION: 1322 & 1334 Willamette Falls Drive 

LEGAL 
DESCRIPTION:   31E03AA01300   31E03AA01200 
   
LOT SIZE:  16,117 Sq. Ft. (proposed)  11,143 Sq. Ft. (Proposed) 
 
COMP PLAN 
DESIGNATION: Low Density Residential  Low Density Residential 
 
ZONING: R-10     R-10 
 
APPROVAL 
CRITERIA: Community Development Code (CDC): 
 Chapter 11: Single-family residential detached; 
 Chapter 85: Land Division. 
 
120-DAY RULE: The application became complete on June 16, 2022. The 120-day period 

therefore ends on October 14, 2022. 
 
 
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 
PROJECT BACKGROUND 

 
The applicant proposes to adjust the shared boundaries of two tracts of land, both being a 
portion of Lot 3, Block G, “Willamette Falls Acreage Tracts”, and a portion of the Joseph A. 
Fields Donation land Claim, as described in the application materials contained in PD-1.   
 
The affected properties are zoned R-10 (Single-Family Residential Detached) and contain single-
family homes constructed in 1950 (Tract 1) and 1920 (Tract 2).  Tract 1 is located at 1334 
Willamette Falls Drive and will increase in size from approximately 9,924 to 11,143 square feet.  
Tract 2 is located at 1322 Willamette Falls Drive and will decrease in size from approximately 
17,336 to 16,117 square feet. 
 
Based upon the survey provided by the applicant and available GIS data, it appears that the side 
lot lines were established in a north-south direction, but the builders of the homes and 
subsequent homeowners have assumed the property lines were perpendicular to the road 
which is not laid out in an east-west direction, resulting in a disconnect between legal 
boundaries and assumed boundaries.  This error has placed the driveway and a corner of the 
home located on Tract 1 across the property line and onto Tract 2.  Therefore, the purpose of 
the adjustment is to relocate a side property line to correspond to existing fencelines, and make 
the existing home on Tract 1 compliant with side-yard setback requirements. 
 
All requirements of CDC Chapter 85.210 are met.  No additional lots will be created, no 
easements are expected to be adversely impacted, and the reconfigurement of the tracts will 
meet all dimensional requirements of the R-10 zone.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



DECISION 

The Planning Manager (designee) approves this application (LLA-22-02), based on: 1) the 
findings submitted by the applicant, which are incorporated by this reference; 2) 
supplementary staff findings included in the Addendum; and, 3) by the conditions of approval 
below: 

 

1. The applicant shall file, with the county clerk, conveyances conforming the approved 
property line adjustment as surveyed in accordance with ORS 92.060(7) and any documents 
required by the county surveyor (such as an overplat). 
 

2. The final property line adjustment map (or partition plat) showing the survey of the 
adjusted line shall substantially conform to the documents provided in Exhibit PD-1. 

 

 
                                                             June 16, 2022 
John Floyd, Associate Planner  Date 
 
 
Appeals to this decision must be filed with the West Linn Planning Department within 14 days 
of the mailing date listed below.  The cost of an appeal is $400.  The appeal must be filed by an 
individual who has established standing by submitting comments prior to the date identified in 
the public notice.  Appeals will be heard by City Council. Approval will lapse 3 years from 
effective approval date if the final plat is not recorded. 
 
Mailed this 22nd day of June, 2022. 
 
Therefore, the 14-day appeal period ends at 4 p.m. on July 6, 2022. 



ADDENDUM 
APPROVAL CRITERIA AND FINDINGS 

LLA-22-02 
 
This decision adopts the findings for approval contained within the applicant’s submittal, with 
the following exceptions and additions: 
 
I. Chapter 11 Single-Family Residential Detached R-10 
11.030 Permitted Uses 
1. Single-family detached residential unit. 
(...) 
 
Staff Finding 1: The applicant proposal consists of two tracts with a single-family home on 
each.  The adjustment does not change the use of the property.  This standard is met. 
 
11.070 Dimensional Requirements, Uses Permitted Outright and Uses Permitted Under 
Prescribed Conditions 
1.    The minimum lot size shall be 10,000 square feet for a single-family detached unit. 
 
Staff Finding 2: After the adjustment, both tracts will exceed the minimum lot size.  This 
standard is met. 
 
2.    The minimum front lot line length or the minimum lot width at the front lot line shall be 35 
feet. 
 
Staff Finding 3: After the adjustment, Tract 1 will have a front lot line of approximately 123 
feet, and Tract 2 a front lot line of approximately 168.5 feet. Both tracts meet the minimum 
front lot line requirement of 35 feet.  The criteria is met. 
 
3.    The average minimum lot width shall be 50 feet. 
 
Staff Finding 4:  After the adjustment, both lots will have lot widths well in excess of 50 feet. 
This standard is met. 
 
5.    Except as specified in CDC 25.070(C)(1) through (4) for the Willamette Historic District, the 
minimum yard dimensions or minimum building setback area from the lot line shall be: 
a.    For the front yard, 20 feet; except for steeply sloped lots where the provisions of 
CDC 41.010 shall apply. 
b.    For an interior side yard, seven and one-half feet. 
c.    For a side yard abutting a street, 15 feet. 
d.    For a rear yard, 20 feet. 
 

https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/#!/WestLinnCDC/WestLinnCDC25.html#25.070
https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/#!/WestLinnCDC/WestLinnCDC41.html#41.010


Staff Finding 5: Both tracts have an existing single-family home.  The only setback affected by 
the adjustment is an interior sideyard setback.  After the adjustment, the existing home on 
Tract 1 will be approximately 13 feet from the side property line, in excess of the 7.5 feet 
required in the zone.  The existing home and detached garage on Tract 2 will be 
approximately 92 feet and 37 feet from the adjustment property line, well in excess of the 7.5 
foot minimum.  No other setbacks are applicable to the proposal.  This standard is met. 
 
6.    The maximum building height shall be 35 feet, except for steeply sloped lots in which case 
the provisions of Chapter 41 CDC shall apply. 
7.    The maximum lot coverage shall be 35 percent. 
8.    The minimum width of an accessway to a lot which does not abut a street or a flag lot shall 
be 15 feet. 
9.    The maximum floor area ratio shall be 0.45. Type I and II lands shall not be counted toward 
lot area when determining allowable floor area ratio, except that a minimum floor area ratio of 
0.30 shall be allowed regardless of the classification of lands within the property. That 30 
percent shall be based upon the entire property including Type I and II lands. Existing residences 
in excess of this standard may be replaced to their prior dimensions when damaged without the 
requirement that the homeowner obtain a non-conforming structures permit under 
Chapter 66 CDC. 
10.    The sidewall provisions of Chapter 43 CDC shall apply.  
 
Staff Finding 6: No change in building height, access way widths, or sidewall provisions will 
occur. Based upon the survey provided for Tract 1, lot coverage and floor area ratio is 
expected to be approximately 16% after the adjustment.  No data was provided for Tract 2, 
but existing GIS data suggest lot coverage and floor area ratio of approximately 19% after the 
adjustment.  Therefore, as adjusted both tracts are expected to be in compliance with these 
standards. 
 
II. Chapter 85 General Provisions 
85.210 Property Line Adjustments – Approval Standards 
A.    The Director shall approve or deny a request for a property line adjustment based on the 
criteria stated below: 
1.    An additional lot or parcel shall not be created by the line adjustment.  
 
Staff Finding 7: The applicant proposes to adjust the shared boundary between Tracts 1 and 2 
as described in PD-1.  No additional lots are proposed to be created. The criteria is met. 
 
2.    The existing property shall not be reduced in size by the adjustments below the minimum lot 
or parcel size established by the approved zoning for that district. The property line adjustment 
shall not enlarge, increase or extend the non-conformity of a non-conforming lot or non-
conforming structure. 
 

https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/#!/WestLinnCDC/WestLinnCDC41.html#41
https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/#!/WestLinnCDC/WestLinnCDC66.html#66
https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/#!/WestLinnCDC/WestLinnCDC43.html#43


Staff Finding 8:  As previously detailed in Staff Findings 1 through 6, the proposed adjustment 
will result in two tracts in conformance with minimum dimensional standards affected by the 
adjustment, and remove existing nonconformities on Tract 1.  The criteria is met. 
 
3.    Property line adjustments shall be either: 
a.    A straight line (see Figure 1 example); 
b.    A line with maximum of two 45- to 90-degree turns (see Figure 2 example); or 
c.    A maximum of three turns less than 45 degrees (see Figure 3 example). 

(The following figures are only intended as examples.) 
 

 

                       Figure 1              Figure 2 

 

         Figure 3 

Staff Finding 9: The proposal adjusts the common property line through the use of a straight 
angle, perpendicular to the front lot line.  The criteria is met.  
 
4.    The property line adjustment shall not create a lot or parcel that violates applicable site 
development regulations. 
 



Staff Finding 10: As discussed in staff findings 5 and 6, both of the adjusted tracts will 
continue to meet site development regulations. The criteria is met. 
 

5.    The property line adjustment will not adversely affect existing easements or existing utilities 
unless an easement vacation is obtained, replacement easements are established, or any 
required utility relocations are paid for by the applicant. 
 
Staff Finding 11: The proposal does not adversely affect any existing public easements or 
utilities.  This criteria does not apply.  
 
6.    Proposed property line adjustments that cannot meet these standards are subject to review 
under CDC 99.060(B)(2)(e). 
 
Staff Finding 12: As detailed in the staff findings above, the proposal meets the standards for 
a property line adjustment and does not require a variance. The criteria is met. 
 
7.    Any appeal must be filed in accordance with CDC 99.240. 
B.    The provisions of CDC 85.070 shall also apply to property line adjustments.  
 
Staff Finding 13: The applicant understands the process and right to appeal the decision. The 
provisions of CDC section 85.070 “ADMINISTRATION AND APPROVAL PROCESS” are satisfied 
by this application (see Exhibit PD-1) for the lots of record subject to the proposal. The 
application is being processed in agreement with the provisions of CDC Chapter 99. The 
criteria are met.  
 

 

 

  

https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/#!/WestLinnCDC/WestLinnCDC99.html#99.060
https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/#!/WestLinnCDC/WestLinnCDC99.html#99.240
https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/#!/WestLinnCDC/WestLinnCDC85.html#85.070
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John Floyd LLA-22-02 n/a

$800 + $200 $1,000

LSCHRODER
Received





To Whom It May Concern,

We are submitting a Development Review Application requesting to change our plot line to
reflect the actual fence line on the east side of the property at 1334 Willamette Falls Dr. This will
adjust to property tracts.
.
This change will reflect some key changes to the property outlined in tract 1, 1334:

● The previous property prior to the property line adjustment was just under 10,000 square
feet and the adjustment will move the property to 11,143 square feet

● The front lot line length is approximately 98.95 feet, well over 35 feet.
● The lot length from east to west is 75 feet at its shortest and 98.95 feet at its longest

making the average well over 50 feet.
● The lot length from north to south ranges from 91.58 feet to 142.74 feet making the

average well over 50 feet.
● The interior side yard will have 7.5 feet in length

This change will reflect some key changes to the property outlined in tract 2, the property just
east of 1334:

● The property will remain well over 10,000 square feet.
● The front lot line length remains well over 35 feet, at approximately 165 feet.
● The lot length from east to west is 71.2 feet at its shortest and 91.58 feet at its longest

making the average well over 50 feet.
● The lot length from north to south ranges from 150.1 feet at its shortest and 168.50 feet

at its longest making the average well over 50 feet.
● The interior side yard will have 7.5 feet in length.

This change also meets the approval standards for 85.210 property line adjustments which
includes the following criteria which are applicable to both tract 1 and tract 2:

● There is no additional lot or parcel created by the property line adjustment.
● The property line adjustment does not increase or extend a non-conforming lot or

structure.
● The property line is a straight line.
● The property line does not create a lot or parcel.
● The property line does not adversely affect existing easements or utilities.

If you have any questions please contact me.

Sincerely,

Ryan Richardson
503-453-4857
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June 16, 2022 

Ryan Richardson 
1334 Willamette Falls Drive 
West Linn, OR 97068 
 
SUBJECT:  LLA-22-02 application for a Lot Line Adjustment at 1322 & 1334 Willamette Falls Dr. 

Dear Ryan:  

You submitted this application on May 24, 2022. The Planning and Engineering Departments 
find this application to be complete.  The city has 120 days to exhaust all local review; that 
period ends June 10, 2022. 
 
Please be aware that determination of a complete application does not guarantee a 
recommendation of approval from staff for your proposal as submitted – it signals that staff 
believes you have provided the necessary information for the Planning Manager to render a 
decision on your proposal. 
 
Please contact me at 503-742-6058, or by email at jfloyd@westlinnoregon.gov if you have any 
questions or comments. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

John Floyd 

Associate Planner 

 

mailto:jfloyd@westlinnoregon.gov
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